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CRYNODEB ANNHECHNEGOL 

Comisiynwyd Ymddiriedolaeth Archeolegol Gwynedd gan Gyngor Sir Ynys Môn i ymgymryd 

â lliniaru archeolegol cyn cychwyn cynllun lleddfu llifogydd yn Ddolydd Castell Biwmaris, 

Ynys Môn. Nodwyd y lliniaru archeolegol olion ffynnon wedi’i gapio gerllaw cafn gwartheg, y 

ddau yn dyddio o ddiwedd y 19eg ganrif. Fel arall, mae'r ardal sydd wedi’i ymchwilio wedi 

cael ei ddarfu'n fawr gan waith daear sy'n gysylltiedig â chyfnod cynharach o waith lleddfu 

llifogydd ac adeiladu maes parcio'r castell oddi ar y B5109. 

NON-TECHNICAL SUMMARY  

Gwynedd Archaeological Trust was commissioned by Cyngor Sir Ynys Môn to undertake 

archaeological mitigation in advance of a flood alleviation scheme at Castle Meadow 

Beaumaris, Ynys Môn. The archaeological mitigation identified the remains of a probable 

capped well adjacent to a cattle trough both of which date from the late 19th century. 

Otherwise the area investigated has been heavily disturbed by groundworks associated with 

an earlier phase of flood alleviation work and the construction of the castle car and coach 

park off the B5109.  



1 INTRODUCTION 

Cyngor Sir Ynys Môn

Standard and Guidance for Archaeological Excavation

Standard and guidance for the collection, documentation, conservation and research 

of archaeological materials



Management of Archaeological Projects

Management of Research Projects in the Historic Environment: The MoRPHE Project 

Managers' Guide

Historic Environment Record (HER) Guidelines for Archaeological Contractors

Guidelines for digital archives
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1.2 Acknowledgements 

Cyngor Sir Ynys 

Môn Coastal Engineering UK Ltd. 

R.G. Hire Ltd.

Caernarfon Commercials Ltd. 





2 ARCHAEOLOGICAL BACKGROUND 

The 

Castles and Town Walls of Edward I in Gwynedd 
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3 METHOD STATEMENT 

R.G. Hire Ltd. 

Microsoft Access 

 Guidelines for digital archives 

Historic 

Environment Record (HER) Guidelines for Archaeological Contractors 



4 RESULTS 

4.1 Introduction 

Each individual context was given a unique identifying number. Context numbers within 

square brackets (e.g. [05]) represent cut features, such as the pits and ditches; context 

numbers within round brackets (e.g. (08)) represent layers, deposits and fills. These are 

listed in full in Appendix III. Recovered ecofacts and artefacts were given individual identity 

numbers, and related to the contexts in which they were found; these are listed in full to 

Appendices V and VI. A stratigraphic matrix detailing the relationships between the contexts 

is reproduced in Appendix VII. The features are discussed in chronological and numerical 

sequence. 

4.2 Setting 

4.3 Results of the controlled strip 













5 CONCLUSION 

Cyngor Sir Ynys Môn

area of heavily disturbed ground and building rubble was identified west of 

the open culvert





6 SOURCES CONSULTED 



FIGURE 01: Location Map. The controlled strip zone highlighted in red. Based on Ordnance Survey 1:10000 
County Series Map Sheets SH67. Scale 1:5000 @ A4. 
© Crown Copyright. All Right Reserved; licence number Al100020895.



C CL =  5.52

4.13

4.67

4.
97

4.93

4.
36

4.
04

4.
09

C CL =  5.52

IC CL =  5.52

4.13

4.67

4.
97

4.93

4.
36

4.
04

4.
09

5.06

5.
03

5.28
5.36

4.
91

4.8
1

4.8
1

4.7
6

4.6
8

4.65

4.6
2

4.68

4.64

4.68

2.07

5.
39

5.
56

5.72

5.85

6.04
6.20

6.39
6.51

6.82
7.08

7.38
7.80

8.16

7.60
7.31

6.90
6.79

5.53

5.
62

5.34
5.34

5.30

5.22

4.67
4.69

4.69
4.68

4.60
4.59

5.00

4.88
4.86

4.83
4.83

4.

5.
90

5.
23

5.
39

5.56

5.71
5.78

5.89
6.02

6.21
6.34

6.62
6.93

7.22
7.61

7.97

7.44
7.14

6.79
6.63

6.51

4.83

4.81
4.78

4.6
9

4.61

4.6
2

4.56

4.61

5.44

5.35

5.26

5.

5.60

5.67

5.87
5.92

6.13
6.25

6.43

4.74
4.71

4.72
4.70

4.62
4.63

4.96

4.8
7

4.8
1

4.74

4.75

4.7
6

Bollard

Bollard

IC CL =  5.89

IC CL =  6.45

IC CL =  7.83

IC CL =  4.94

IC CL =  4.78

IC CL =  4.59

=  5.34
IC CL =  5.55

IC CL =  5.42IC CL =  5.31

IC CL =  5.82

4.88
4.87

4.8

5.34

5.5
7

5.03
5.01

5.04

4.89

4.8
9

1.84
1.71

1.66
1.79

4.94

4.8
5

4.71

4.
74

4.
80

LP

LP

LP

5.3

5.51

5.66

6.45
6.70

7.00
7.68

2.64
2.61

2.62
2.64

5.39

5.45
5.46

5.
61

5.45

5.61

5.75
5.67

5.86
5.96

6.16

6.4
4

5.
61

Bin

Bin

FH

IC CL =  5.35

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS
RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

SV

SV

SV

SV

SV

SV

NRG24

IC CL =  5.52

2.07

4.67
4.69

4.69
4.68

4.60
4.74

4.71
4.72

4.70
4.62

1.84
1.71

1.66
2.64

2.61
2.62

8.97
9.05

9.29 9.19

8.82
9.07

9.11

Step

9.17



26
1,

00
0

26
0,

75
0

376,250

Author: NMC

Office:

Drawing:  G2572/
CS.R01 

Date: 19/09/2018

Gwynedd Archaeological Trust

Scale: 1:1000@A3

Extent of controlled strip
area

Extent of 2010 archaeological works

Temporary security fencing

Figure 03: G2572 Castle Meadow 
Beaumaris: The Controlled 
Strip Area

© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 100023412

0 5 10

metres

20

New flood relief culverts

Existing rising main



BEAUMARIS CASTLE MOAT

A
LL

O
TM

EN
T 

BO
U

N
D

A
RY

ALLOTMENT BOUNDARY

CA
R PA

RK

SCHEDULED MONUMENT BOUDARY

BUND

CA
TT

LE
 D

RI
NKI

NG TR
OUGH

(111)

A B
C

D

E F
H

I

K

L

O

N

[128]

(125)

(127)

(132)

[130]

[109]

[113]

[104]

[118]

[120]

[122]

(117)
(112)

(112)

376350°N

26
07

00
°E

376300°N

26
07

50
°E

Ymddiriedolaeth Archaeolegol Gwynedd
Gwynedd Archaeological Trust

FIGURE 04

Modern 
disturbance

Linear

Field Drain

Brick structure

Slate chip deposit

Trench

Bund

Limit of excavation

Plan of archaeological features and modern disturbance within the controlled strip of Castle Meadow, Beaumaris. 

Drawn to scale 1:500m

0 10 20m



Ymddiriedolaeth Archaeolegol Gwynedd
Gwynedd Archaeological Trust

#

#

w E

N S

(105)

[104]

(105)

[104]

A B

C D

6.97

E260772
N376339

E260773
N376336

E260773
N376337

E260768
N376339 7.01

South facing section through terminus of linear [104] 

West facing section through terminus of linear [104] 

#

#

#

#

###

W E

N S

0 10m

(114)
[113]

(114)
[113]

FE

H I

E260768
N376339

E260770
N376339

E260770
N376340

E260770
N376339

7.16

7.23

South facing section through terminus slot of linear [113]  

West facing section through terminus slot of linear [113] 

0 10m

Animal bone

FIGURE 05

Sections through terminus slots for linears [104] and [105]. #

###

Stone

CBM Charcoal

Glass

Coal

KEY



Ymddiriedolaeth Archaeolegol Gwynedd
Gwynedd Archaeological Trust

#

#

#

#
#

#

#
#

N

S

S
N

(119)

[118] [120]

(121)

(123)

[122]

(123)
[122]

(121)

[120]

(119)

[118]

K

L

N
O

E260751
N376343

E260751
N376338

E260751
N376338

E260750
N376343

6.83

6.89

#0 10m

West facing sections throigh linears [118], [120] and [122], Scale 1:10, DWG#08.

East facing sections through linears [118], [120] and [122]. Scale 1;10, DWG#03

KEY

Stone CBM Charcoal

SCALE
FIGURE 06

 East and West facing sections through linears [118], [120] and [122]



Cattle 
Drinking
Trough

(125)

Limit of excavation
for controlled strip

Figure 07 Second Edition Ordnance Survey Map of 1900, Anglesey Sheet XX.13. Scale 1:2000 @A4.



Cattle 
Drinking
Trough

(125)

Limit of excavation
for controlled strip

Figure 08 First Edition Ordnance Survey Map of 1889, Anglesey Sheet XX.13. Scale 1:2000 @A4.



Plate 1: Overhead view of controlled strip area at Castle Meadow, with Beaumaris Castle to the south 

and allotments to the north; scale: n/a ( Source and Copyright: Anglesey Aerial Photography).

Plate 2: General view of strip onto the glacial horizon of the first strip at eastern end of strip area; 

scale: 1x1m (archive reference: G2572_027).



Plate 3: Post-excavation shot of investigative trench; scale: 1x1m; 2x1m 

(archive reference: G2572_046).

Plate 4: Post-excavation shot of easement from western edge; scale: not used 

(archive reference: G2572_094).



Plate 5: Location shot of Contexts (124), (125), (126), (127), (128), (129), (130) and (131); 

scale: 1x1m; 2x1m (archive reference: G2572_084).

Plate 6: Post-excavation shot of Contexts (124), (125) and (126); scale: 1x1m; 2x1m 

(archive reference: G2572_087).



Plate 7: Post-excavation shot of Contexts (124), (125) and (126); scale: 1x1m; 2x1m 

(archive reference: G2572_088).

Plate 8: Post-excavation shot of Contexts (124) and (125); scale: 1x1m 

(archive reference: G2572_090).



Plate 9: Post-excavation shot of Context (127); scale: 1x1m (archive reference: G2572_089).

Plate 10: Overhead view of a rectangular brick and mortar structure (125) built on top of a stone 

footing (124) alongside the cattle drinking trough; scale: n/am (Source and Copyright: 

Anglesey Aerial Photography).



Plate 11: View of linear feature [Context 104], pre-excavation; 

scale: 1x1m (archive reference: G2572_033).

Plate 12: West-facing section of terminus slot in linear feature [104], close-up; 

scale: 1x1m (archive reference: G2572_045).



Plate 13: Pre-excavation plan of linear feature, Context [113]; scale: 1x1m 

(archive reference: G2572_056).

Plate 14: View of west facing section of sloth through terminus of linear feature, Context [113]; 

scale: 1x1m (archive reference: G2572_069).



Plate 15: Pre-excavation shot of linear features [118] (north) and [122] (south); scale: 2x1m 

(archive reference: G2572_071).

Plate 16: West-facing section of linear feature, Context [118]; scale: 1x1m 

(archive reference: G2572_073).



Plate 17: East-facing section of linear feature, Context [120]; scale: 1x1m 

(archive reference: G2572_075).

Plate 18: West-facing section of linear feature, Context [122]; scale: 1x1m 

(archive reference: G2572_078).



Plate 19: Post-excavation shot of investigative trench; scale: 1x1m; 2x1m 

(archive reference: G2572_042).

Plate 20: West-facing section of investigative trench: Contexts (106), (108), [109], (110) and (111); 

scale: 1x2m (archive reference: G2572_051).



Plate 21: West-facing section of investigative trench: Contexts (106), (107) and (112); scale: 1x2m 

(archive reference: G2572_053).

Plate 22: Post-excavation shot of soakaway [109] & (110) in investigative trench; scale: 1x1m; 2x1m 

(archive reference: G2572_049).



Plate 23: West-facing section of investigative trench: Contexts (106), (108), [109], (110) and (111); 

scale: 1x2m (archive reference: G2572_052).

Plate 24: Post-excavation shot of Contexts [130], (131) and (132); scale: 1x1m; 2x1m 

(archive reference: G2572_091).



Plate 25: Location shot of Contexts (124), (125), (126) and (127); scale: 1x1m; 2x1m 

(archive reference: G2572_082).

Plate 26: Pre-excavation shot of the bund; scale 1x1m (archive reference: G2572_061).



Plate 28:  Post topsoil strip view of fine gravel deposit for drainage (117); scale 1x1m; 2x1m (archive

reference: G2572_066). 

Plate 27: General view of possible former area of hard standing at the eastern end of the strip; 

scale: 2x1m (archive reference: G2572_024).
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2 ARCHAEOLOGICAL BACKGROUND
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3 METHOD STATEMENT

3.1 Introduction 
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R.G. Hire Ltd. Cyngor Sir Ynys 

Môn, 

Cyngor Sir Ynys Môn Cymru



3.2 Fieldwork Methodology 



In the event of the identification of extensive/complex remains 

(for example burials, structures or preserved wooden or organic artefacts), additional 

time, resourcing and costs may be required for GAT to complete an appropriate 

programme of works

interim 
report 

Additional time, resourcing and costs will 

be required to undertake any post-excavation programme of works



3.3 Ecofacts

Environmental Archaeology: a guide to the theory and practice of methods, from sampling 

and recovery to post-excavation



3.4 Human Remains

25

Human 

Bones from Archaeological Sites Guidelines for producing assessment documents and 

analytical reports



3.5 Artefacts

First Aid for Finds 

Environmental Archaeology: 

a guide to the theory and practice of methods, from sampling and recovery to post-

excavation

Cyngor Sir Ynys Môn



Guidelines for the preparation and deposition of archaeological archive .  



3.6 Fieldwork Archiving 

Microsoft Access



  

3.7 Monitoring Arrangements



3.8 PROCESSING DATA, ILLUSTRATION, REPORT AND ARCHIVING

interim report 



4 DISSEMINATION AND ARCHIVING

Historic Environment Record (HER) Guidelines for 

Archaeological Contractors 

RCAHMW Guidelines for Digital Archives Version 1

Archaeology in Wales
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9 INSURANCE
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9.2 Employers Liability

9.3 Professional Indemnity



10 SOURCES CONSULTED



FIGURE 01
Location Map. Proposed controlled strip zone highlighted red. 
Based on Ordnance Survey 1:10000 County Series Map Sheets SH67.
Scale 1:5000 @ A4. © Crown Copyright. All Right Reserved; licence 
number Al100020895.



FIGURE 01: Location Map. Proposed controlled strip zone highlighted red. Based on Ordnance Survey 1:10000 
County Series Map Sheets SH67. Scale 1:5000 @ A4. 
© Crown Copyright. All Right Reserved; licence number Al100020895.



FIGURE 02
Reproduction of CEUK Drawing No CES316/09/01T  
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FIGURE 03
G2572 Castle Meadow Beaumaris: Proposed Controlled Strip Area
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APPENDIX I 
Gwynedd Archaeological Trust photographic metadata pro-forma 



Digital Photographic Record     

Include main context numbers for each shot, drawing numbers for sections and any other relevant numbers for cross referencing. 
Delete any unwanted photos immediately from the camera.  Regularly upload photographs to computer. 

Photo 
No.

Sub - 
Division Description Contexts Scales  

View 
From Initials Date


